RESOLUTION NO. 2008-651
Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

September 23, 2008

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL PUBLIC SAFETY TRAINING COLLEGE -
JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY, FISCAL YEAR (FY)2008/09 ANNUAL BUDGET

BACKGROUND

A.  The Northern California Regional Public Safety Training College was established
in 2001 at McClellan Business Park through a Joint Powers Authority (JPA)

B. The JPA consists of the County of Sacramento, the City of Sacramento, the
California Regional Fire and Rescue Training Authority, and the Los Rios
Community College District.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  The City Council approves the NCRPSTC - Joint Powers Authority FY
2008-2009 Annual Budget totaling $7,592,643

Section 2. The City Council approves the amendment of the Revenue and Expense
budgets in the amount of $269,042.

Section 3.  The City Council approves payment to the JPA for the use of rental space
in the amount of $269,042.

Table of Contents:
Exhibit A: Proposed FY2008/09 Budget

Resolution 2008-651 September 23, 2008 1



Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on September 23, 2008 by the
following vote:

Ayes: Councilmembers Cohn, Fong, Hammond, McCarty, Pannell, Sheedy,
Tretheway, Waters, and Mayor Fargo.

Noes: None.
Abstain: None.
Absent: None.
Mayor Heather(Fargo
Attest:

sk neclouy

Shirley Concdlino, City Clerk

Resolution 2008-651 September 23, 2008 2



NORTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL PUBLIC SAFETY TRAINING AUTHORITY

Achion Summ ary - JPE Board of Directors
Thursday June 26, 2008, $:00 am

2408 Dean Street Room 130 MeCielian, CA 83852

Call to Order. 915 am

Roil Call: Present - Deputy Chie® Sam Somers (SPD), Chief Deputy Christine Hess (SSD), Deputy Chief Leo
Baustian (FireJPA). Dr David Viar (LRCCD/ARC), also present, Rick Martinez. Execuiive Director; Rod Chong,
Director of Operations; Kelly A, Rowley, Administrative Analyst,

Pledge of Allegiance

Consent Agenda

« Approval of Consent Agenda
Action Summary of May 22, 2008 Board of Directors Meeting
Action Summary of May 29, 2008 Board of Directors Maeting

ACTION: A motion fo approve the consent agenda was made by Deputy Chief Somars. Seconded by
Deouty Chief Baustian, All in favar. Motion Passes

Public comment on agenda/non-agenda items
None

Presentations

Financial Reports

Monthly Financial Report - Board members were provided the financial status of the JPA Campus.
Building 800 and the DHS Grant. ending May 31. 2008. and given a briaf varbal report on the staius of
the budget.

EBoard Viembers were provided a briefing regarding the projecied fiscal vear end expenditures. Based or
actions taken by the Board, and routine building expenses, It is projecied that there will not be any carry-
over from the Y 07-08 to FY 06-08. It should be noled that FY 07-08 included the foliowing
expenditures. 585,000 JPA Sirategic Pian, $45.000 Financial Audit. 543,500 2 of 5 CAM Fees and
5200.500 Taciical Village paymenti, of which the sirategic plan. the audit and the CAM fess were not
budgefed for in tne inidal FY 07-08 budast. These items were authorized by the board, withou! additionz
assessments 10 the membsr agencies

Small Arms minng Ranas: All of the mitigation 1ssuss surrounding the “Vernal Pool” at the nge have
been cleared and Reines s sel to begim constructon or Juiv £, 2008,




Janitorial Service for Campus: Bissell Bros, Mantenance will be the service provider: thay will be
responsible for B586, B84, the modulars and the Lockar-Shower facllity. Their hours will b - Monday
thru Fricay 7:00 am to 6:00 pm and Saturday 8:00 am to 5:00 pm. There should be no additional fiscal
impact, as their contract will be offset by the reduction of the inmate labor program,

Track Landscaping. The Sports Turf Managers Association approached the JPA regarding landscaping
the infield of the track as a communily service project. Insurance and liability issues are being finalized
and the project is expacted 1o begin mid-Sepiember.

ACTION: A motien {o approve a JPA General =und expendiiure cap of 85,000 for supplemental
expenses of the track enhancement project was made by Deputy Chief Sam Somers: seconaed by Chigf
Deputy Christine Hess; all-in-favor, motion passes.

Training Report
None received

JPA Strategic Plan Progress Report

Peter Hills of Interact Business Group was on hand to provide a status report on the strategic pian; this
information is summarized in the attached report,

It is anticipated that a workshop (o review the Strategic Plan will be scheduled for the August 28 Board
of Directors Meeting.

Action ltems
1. Adopt Budget for FY 08-0¢ — Martinez

Board Members were provided three budgets choices - as directed the planning team coliaboraizd
and formuiated a budget for the Boards review and consideration. in addition, a budget based on FY
07-08 member agancy contributions levels and the third a budget recommendation from the
Execufive Director. A brief summary of each budaet was presented by the Exscutive Director.
Soecial recognition was given (o all staff who participated in the developmeani of the budgst.
Focusing on the budget formulated by the Planning Team - the Board will be making the following

changes {o the aliccations based on conversations with the Principals, these chanass will nof affect
the contribufion level recommendead by the Planning Team.

ALLOCATION _ Puanning Team ‘ Board Dollar Cnange
§ Gic:

~ [ PRS- PR
5ErG O NECILIE WIgRUNG - ads £ Ji



Chiel Somers stated nis support for the changes, and the Impontance of retaining the services of Sgt
Major Associates. especially in an election ysar managemean! of the contract will be crucial and the
contracts should be written to include an "opt out” clause.

There were no other comments or questions raised by the Board.

ACTION: A motion to adopt the Planning Team FY 08-09 Budget with modifications was made by
Oeputy Chief Baustian, seconded by Chiaf Deputy Hass, all-in-favar. motion passes.

Chief Martinez requested an additional action {0 approve a budget for Building 800 and the DHS
Grani based on FY 07-08 dllocalions, increased by the lease increase of 3%

A request for this information to be in writters form prior to any boarc action was requestsd by the
Board, prior to consideration

Facilifies Management Contract with McCiellan Faciliies Services & the County of Sacramenio. for
the general oversight of building 60C - Martinez

The search process for a Facilities Manager for Building 600 produced one viable candidate, who
subsequently accepted & position with another company. The original idea of contracting with
McClellan Park for the facilities management piece of building 800 has been revisited.

The management of bullding 600 would be coniracted with McClelian Park, their management fee of
$38,000 is based on the value of contracts they would be responsible for managing. The contracts
for Janitorial and Security Services would continue fo be managed by County OES, for 2 fee not io
exceed 548 000/year. This wauld be under the $105.000 previously anticipated for the salary of the
building manager

ACTION: A motion to ratify the aclions of the Zx
buiiding 500 faciiiies management was made by
Hess. all-in-favor, motion passes.

eoutive Director related to these contracts for
Depuly Chief Baustian; seconded by Chief Deputy

Provide siaff direction on poiential “land swap for Campus infrastruciure improvements” with
McCiglian Park — Mariinez

Board members were grovadad a staff report regarding the desire, by both the County of Sacramenio
and McClelian Park, to "'swap’ a porfion of mﬂ JPA fooipnnt in exchange for Campus |mprov~mﬂfus.
At this point no decisions have been made: this is merely {o deiermine whether or not the JPA is
interested in negotialing & swap.

No Tormal aciion was taken. the new =xacuiive Director and staff is directed to move forward and
engage in discussions anc return to the Board as necessary.

=xecutive Director appoinimant — Viar

For the record Dr. Viar read aloud a letier receivad 'Dyn 1, from Deputy Chisf Sam Somers.
Summarizing the fatter - The Sacramenio Police Deoartment is offering the services of an individual

R A
gz o0 e

Actior Summary June 2¢ 2008 - JPA Boaro of Direciors Mesting -



10 serve as the Executive Director of the Northern California Regional Public Safety Training
Authority (INCRPSTA). without consideratior. A copy of the letter 1s attached

ACTION: A motion to accept the offer from the Sacramento Police Department for Captain Jog
Valenzuela as Executive Director of the NCRPSTA was made by Chief Deputy Christine Hess;
seconded by Deputy Chief Leo Baustian, all-in-favor, motion passes. {applause)

Authorize the Board Presideni to aci as Exacutive Direcior - Martinez

[ 2]

ACTION: A motion was made to extend the authorifies granted fo the Execulive Director, under
policy, practice or siatute, 1o the JPA President of the Board of Directors, in the absence of the
Executive Director was made by Deputy Chief Sam Somers; secondad by Chief Deputy Christine
Hess. ali-in-favor, motion passes.

Executive Directors Report

Congratuiations to Captain Valenzuela! A final report in writing will be forthceming: you will probably
receive it at the next Board meeting. Building 600 power issues continue o be a challenge; the Sgt.

Major coniract should be continued and legal guidance. Again, expect a written report. Thanks to the
Board, Kelly, Rod, Vern, Dennis and ali of the Planning Team Members!

Board Member Questions and Comments

Dr. Viar: On behalf of the JPA Board of Uirectors we want to recognize the service and devotion that
Chief Martinez has provided in the success of the JPA and if's member agencies.

Deputy Chief Somers: Thank vou! The JPA has moved forward and this is your iegacy, so thank
you!

Adjournment: 10:20 am

Altested to:

' / /\/’“) /‘-‘; ' TN
| w‘ ) f{Al ,Jﬂ B

y

' j L / \
\ / 1
Kelly Rowley O}’gﬁk of the Boarg—

Eoton Summary gune 22, 2000 - JP2 soars of Dugoion: Mesung - Fags



NCRPSTA - FY 08-09 Budget

Funding:

Member Agency Feas

interest Income

JPA Campus-Room/Building Rena
Building 600 Lease Income
Building 600 Tenant Fees

DHS "rusion Center Grant"

Other

~Y07-08 Carryover-Restricted

Total Anticipated Funding

Expenditures:
Salaries and Employee Benefits
Service and Supplies
Fixed Assets

Total Anticipated Expenditures

Amount

JPA Campus

5 1.108,25000
S 19014657
T
5 1.000.00 1,000,060
S 256,500.00 S 0350000
S 4.090,853.00
S 1.773.000.00 g 4
3 365.00000 & 38560000
[y -
S . ;

$ 7,592,643.00

drA Dampus
B70.500.0G S 2IT000.00
4.581.829.04 5 670.750.00
2.340.813.96 S B2i500.00

L2 IR < BN s ]

§ 7.592,643.00

goet Allccatons approved Juns 26 2005

Building 606

3 9

[

“3

e

<.050.893.00

Huilding 604

3

~
]

Y
]

Z.603.579.04

1.487.313.95

an: Budgst Aiccauons approves July 2¢ 200%

DHS Gran;

o

<

177300000

433.000.00

1.308.000.00

2.0060.00



NCRPSTA - FY 06-08 Budget Allocations - SUMMARY

Expenditure Code & Description Campus Building 600 DHS Grant Total

2107 jReguier Saanes b 1650000010 & $ 400000001 585.600.00
3808 |Aliocad S 42000007 8 3 3300600 ¢ TR 400 50
4300 Unstruceonat Media/Matenas 3 g : 2067 8
Non-ingt. Suppiies & Miis Z FLA00001 ¢ M SEGLOG]
on-inel Printing Senv : 250000 ¢ ¢ t
4507 |Non-inst ToglsiSquipment (=5000% 3 450000 & 3 S
5100 [Personzt & Consulting Svs & 83800005 $ 300000001 8
5200 {Travel Conl& Mig. Exp S 25000018 § 700.00000 §
53060 [Dues and Membersiins & bl - 18 §
300 Hnsurance premiums £ 86.000.00] ¢ 1568500 § & 04 BEE 00
5500 |Utilities & Housekeeping Sve 5 312500 5 1080063881 8 5 1.402.553.85
5600 [Repars and Mainienance 3 500000008 287 718 5 347 530972
5601 [Rents and Leases ) B250N0T & 83536728 | § 85000001 5 £35.817.28
5706 |iLeqai Election & Audil Svs. 8 28006041 & 500000 |5 - g 35.000.68
5810 |Posiage 3 500480 ¢ 10000 1§ 5000018 110060
SEGG |Other Cosraling Expenss . 3220000 & 14558180 |8 3 18188183
G200 |Builging and imp - use oniy ior Tacvil 5 206,500,007 ¢ S : g
216 1BLOG - Leasehold i 5 53000000 2 124700288 | 8 § :
zaupment (50005 BLO0G.00 ] § 240006001 € 326000018 357.000.05
T30 \imeres: Expense ) B s $
TOTAL| & 1,728,750.00 | § 4,080,893.00 {5 1,773,000.00 | § 7,592.643.00

Revenue Code & Description Campus Building 800 DHE Grant Total

BAXx  |WMemner Agency Con
LRCCD| S 19045400 2 ¢ &
S50 & 320878140 & g g
3P0 5 WL T0L S § g
FURA S 325873101 8 & §
8626 |Cont., Gifts, Grants 3 0OGL0 | 3 § 177300003 ) ¢
8830  |.ease Revsnue z g & -
486 InEresi Income B IRV I 5 T
sz - Onner 2 B B z
7Y §T-08 Lanyoves 5 B S g

| TOTAL, §1.728,750.00 | § 4,090,893.00 | $1,773,000.00 | § 7,582,643.00

Y= L, Ty - e Liproms P A Tyevn e s i & TR Nnnc
JPA 08-0% Sampus DAlscauens epproves June 22 2008
oD I Fad ST ali R R ) = Hrvmem - - H e Patat
JRPL QE-DG BADL anc UHE SUCgst Allccauons aporovea Juis 22 2602




